
33 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
OFFICE OF HOUSING 
WJMAN SERVICES AGENCY 

Date: February 12,200l 
Hearing Date: March 6,200l 

TO: 

FROM: 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

Maureen Borland, Director, Human 
Steve A. Cervantes, Director, Office of Housing 

RE: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT WITH THE LESLEY FOUNDATION TO PROVIDE 
FUNDING FOR LAND ACQUISITION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 
AFFORDABLE SENIOR HOUSING 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing execution of an amendment to agreement with The Lesley 
Foundation to provide funding for land acquisition for development of affordable senior housing 
in an amount totaling $1,202,269. 

Background 

Subject project is a 64-unit senior housing development in the City of Half Moon Bay. The 
project, while sponsored by The Lesley Foundation, is being developed by Mid-Peninsula Housing 
Coalition. 

When The Lesley Foundation initially requested CDBG and HOME funds for the project, the 
intention was for the funding to be over a two-year period. Most of the funds will be used for 
acquisition (approximately $808,000) and the rest for the City of HalfMoon Bay’s water hook- 
up fees assessed against newly constructed housing units. 

Discussion 

FY 99-00 CDBGHOME funding of $629,640 was approved by the Board of Supervisors on 
October 19, 1999 (Resolution No. 63 137). Subsequent FY 00-01 CDBG/HOME funding of 
$572,629 was set aside in the CDBG and HOME Action Plans by the Board respectively on April 
25 and June 6,200O. Subject amendment would combine the CDBG/HOME funding amounts 
from the two fiscal years into a single sum of $1,202,269. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors Memorandum 
Amendment with the Lesley Foundation - Main & Arnold Sr. Housing 
February 12,200l 
Page 2 

Total project costs are estimated at $8.3 million, with the balance of project funding secured from 
the following sources: HUD Section 202 ($5.9 million); the Affordable Housing Program of the 
Federal Home Loan Bank ($298,500); and The Lesley Foundation ($8 13,226). County funding 
of $1,202,269 represents just under 15% of total development costs. While 11 of the 64 units will 
be restricted for low income seniors under the HOME program, in fact all the units will be made 
affordable to low income seniors. 

The amendment has been approved by the County Counsel’s Office and meets HUD regulations. 
Risk Management has reviewed and approved the contractor’s insurance coverage. 

Fiscal Imnact 

The total County obligation under this Amendment is $572,629, provided by the CDBGA-IOME 
Program. This project is included in the current Housing & Community Development budget. 
There are no General Funds used in this project. 

[Marina Yu, HCD Specialist III, Ext 50391 

C:\_MarinadcAMainAmHsgW-BOS-Ipt.@ 



i i 

RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
********** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
SAN MATE0 COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY OFFICE OF HOUSING AND THE 

LESLEY FOUNDATION TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR LAND ACQUISITION FOR 
DEVELOPMENT OF AFFORDABLE SENIOR HOUSING 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Title 24 Section 570.201 of the Code of Federal Regulations for the Community 

Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program, grant assistance may be used to fund eligible activities to be 

carried out by private non-profit entities which are duly organized to undertake community development 

activities or by public agencies; and 

WHEREAS pursuant to the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, Public Law 101-625, enacted 

November 28, 1990, federal fimds through the HOME Investment Partnership Act may be used to assist 

eligible housing development activities; and 

WHEREAS, The Lesley Foundation had requested acquisition and predevelopment funding over a two-year 

period, formally requesting funds in both the FY 99/00 and FY OO/Ol CDBG and HOME funding cycles for 

site acquisition- and other development costs to construct 64 units of senior housing in Half Moon Bay; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, on October 19, 1999, by Resolution No. 63 137, approved and 

entered into agreement with The Lesley Foundation to provide FY 99/00 CDBG and HOME funds of 

$629,640 to assist in land acquisition; and 

WHEREAS, the County has set aside FY OO/Ol CDBG and HOME funds of respectively $272,629 and 

$300,000 for a total of $572,629 to assist in consummation of the land purchase and other eligible costs; and 



WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and acceptance an 

Amendment to Agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars, whereby The Leslie 

Foundation and the County agree to amend the existing agreement between them in order to increase the 

amount of funds provided by the County from $626,640 to $1,202,269; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such Amendment to Agreement and said Board 

has examined and approved same as both form and content and desires to enter into same: 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED, that the President of this Board 

of Supervisors be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to execute said Amendment to Agreement for and 

on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest his signature thereto. 

********** 



AMENDMENT Ti) 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

SAN MATE0 COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY 

OFFICE OF HOUSING 

AND 

THE LESLEY FOUNDATION 

TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR LAND ACQUISITWN 
FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 

AFFORDABLE SENIOR HOUSING 

Agency Contact Person: 
Marina Yu 

HCD Specialist III 
802-5039 

i@-J 
I 

C:/Marinadacs\MainArnHsg\Agt-CDEG.HM.wpd 
fnrm rev 6199 



. 

AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN SAN MATE0 COUNTY 

HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY OFFICE OF HOUSING 
iWD THE LESLEY FOUNDATION TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR LAND 

ACQUISITION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF AFFORDABLE SENIOR 
HOUSING 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of ,2001, 
by and between the County of San Mateo ( “County”), a political subdivision of the State of 
California, and The Lesley Foundation, a California nonprofit (“Contractor”): 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, The Lesley Foundation had requested acquisition and predevelopment funding over 
a two-year period, formally requesting funds in both the FY 99/00 and FY OO/Ol CDBG and 
HOME funding cycles for site acquisition and other development costs to construct 64 units of 
senior housing in Half Moon Bay; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, on October 19, 1999, by Resolution No. 63 137, 
approved and entered into an agreement with The Lesley Foundation to provide FY 99/00 CDBG 
and HOME funds of $629,640 to assist in land acquisition (the “original Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the County has set aside FY OO/Ol CDBG and HOME funds of respectively 
$272,629 and $300,000 for a total of $572,629 to assist in consummation of the land purchase; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Amendment to Agreement in order to increase 
the amount of funds provided by the County from $629,640 to $1,202,269; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual covenants, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragrah 4, Section A of the original Agreement is amended in its entirety to read: 

Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor‘s performance of the services 
described in Exhibit A, the amount that the County shall be obligated to pay under this 
Agreement shall not exceed One Million Two Hundred Two Thousand, Two Hundred 
Sixty Nine Dollars ($1,202,269) for the contract term. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



Amendment to Agreement with The Lesley Foundation 
Page 2 

2. Exhibit A to the original Agrement is amended as follows: 

Paragraphs A, 1 and 2 shall be replaced in their entirety with the following: 

1. Funds of $1,202,269 provided under this Agreement are provided through the 
CDBG and HOME programs as shown below: 

FY 99-00 FY 00-01 TOTAL 

CDBG $400,000 $272,629 $672,629 

HOME $229,640 $300,000 $529,640 

TOTAL $629,640 $572,629 $1,202,269 

These funds shall be applied toward real property acquisition, for related closing 
and other eligible costs for the development of 64 units of affordable senior housing 
located at Main Street and Arnold Way in the City of Half Moon Bay (“Project”). 

2. Purchase price of real property in connection with Project is currently established at 
$867,797 Subject property is described in Exhibit F. 

3. Regarding Exhibit A, Section D. Security of the original Agreement, Contractor and the 
Director of Housing shah mutually agree whether to amend the existing Note and Deed of 
Trust or execute a new Note and Deed of Trust to secure increased funding under this 
Agreement. 

4. Exhibit B, Method and Rate of Payment of the original Agreement is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced by the following: 

Disbursement of Funds 

Funding provided under this Agreement shall be used for real property acquisition, 
related closing costs and other eligible development costs in connection with the 
acquisition and development described in Exhibit A. No funds shall be disbursed until 
the completion of the environmental review process required under the CDBG/HOME 
Programs. None of the funds under this Agreement shall be used for salary, fringe 
benefits or other compensation of employees of Contractor and/or its affiliates. 

Prooertv Acauisition 

County shall deposit the necessary funds for property acquisition directly into escrow 
together with enabling escrow instructions. Escrow shall be held by a mutually agreed 



Amendment to Agreement with The Lesley Foundation 
Page 3 

escrow holder. Contractor shall request in writing the amount necessary for County to 
deposit into escrow. 

4. Unless otherwise stated herein, all provisions of the original agreement October 19,1999, 
by Resolution No. 63 137, shall remain binding on the parties hereto. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

. . 



* . :: 

Amendment to Agreement with The Lesley Foundation 
Page 4 ) 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to Agreement on the 
day and year &St above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
President. Board of Supervisors 

Date: 

Attest: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

THE LESLEY,PQUNDATION 

ByI 

Signature 

Sarah Lambert, Executive Director 

Date: p 

rint Name & Title 

Tax ID #: 94-6103170 



, ‘- 7”’ . 
-- ---- Fe -_ .-- --- 

. - Office 0fHoising , Y- 
:) ~MJ3.MORANIRJM i” 
,,; t .; 

3 

DATE: September 23,1999 

TO: Prisciila Harris Mom, Risk Manager 

FROM: Mariua Yu PHONE: SO&SO! FAx3.Q2&@ PONYH&QQg 

SUBJECT: Contract Insurance Approval 

CONTRACXOR NAME: The Lesley Foundation 

DO WY T]RAvEL: 

PERCENT OF THE TIME: 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: 

DUTIES (SPECIFIC): 

Agreement pmvicIts %629,640 to assist Contractor to purchase land to construct 64-unit senior housing complex in 
City of Half Moon Bay. ,Please note Contractor does not have auto Iiabii insurance - their policy is fir hire-d 
autos and non-owned autos. 

COVERAGE: Amoullt Approve Waive ModSEy 

Comprehensive General Liability %1,000,000 

Motor Vehicle Liability 1,000,000 

Professional Liability -o- 

Worker’s Compensation sbtutolfy .- 

REMARKS/COMMENTS: 

Please review and approve. 

SlGNATUFOZ 

4-23~-99 
Date 



40 tHKL 5ULUPiUN INS 
‘ =IlL3JUdSl~ 

,. . . . . . . . 

i- 

_ .\, . . . . ..‘--‘---~p,m--* . . . . . . . . . . . . -.~ . . . . . . . . .._ *-.v 

--i 2!tg&B& 
g&fgjjp~~~ 

PlbbK- 

HEALTH CARE INSURER6 
7011 CA.XPUS DRIVE 
SUITE 200 
coul SPGS CO 80920-3164 

INSVRANCE -- - . 
THE LEGLEY FOUNDATION 
209 2ND AVENUE 

--. ne-0 . 

BAN MATE0 CA 94401 
I 
-:'&Lyy ---- 

I D 

I 

1182-656 1 7/Ol/OC 

i 

1182-656 

SAN MATE0 COUNTY IS ADDED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURJ3D PER ENDORSm!tENT C62.026, 
BUT LIMITED TO THE FINANCIAL GRANT PERTAXNTNG TO FtJRcHASE OF WWD. 



THIS ENDDRSEME?47 CHANGES THE POLICY. VLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

This ~~-~dnrrernoht modifies uviulance provided undrr the lollowinfl: 

Name of Pclsor~ or OrganiraIion’ san IKeleo CounQ 
Hutnun Services ~erncy 
Office of Housing - - 
262 Harbor Boulevard, Building A 

Bdmont, CA 94002 
(II no enby 3ppWus above, informallon required II? cr,;ny.!Ao Ihis endor3M%rlt w$ bc shown :I\ (Ire DOI, 
hra~ions as appkabls IO this endorsement.) 



‘ROOUCER 
(at1 QOldwm Infiurnnce 

Lia.#Q373905 
'. 0. Box 5457 
Concord CA 94524 

tobert Young 
‘fonsN 925-682-3140 FarUP, 925-662-0934 
*Isu& 

QuicloOne Insurancs 
COMPANY 

The Leelay Foundation 
209 Second Ava 
San Mate0 CA 944til 

;@..&@& ~&;I.r;~I::.:i . .: A .- ,.::_ :..:A..: .>... . *: ,.,,.,__ . . . . . . . . 0, . . a.' :,>'._.I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..i..,__.,..i ,.,. .. ,- , . . . . . . . . . .._ .,... :.., .:. . . .,,, ;.,I .;,: j., . . .:: ,..,_,, .,.., ;a;. ,C ,:y.,: : *I . ":y:"":'.' i. . . I.' .y, . . . . . i . ../.. a..; . .._ ., ~:,,,_:,_,__ ,,,, .,, : ,_i-: "".' ."I .',I %. y.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :.,. .I ':::;'?~~~,~~:":'!::.i::.; ': ".""“:"::~:::;:.::'.l.::,i ..,,: > . ..." ..'.%...." . . . . .'.'....'..,':. :,, _,.,,_, * .,.,., ~ .,__.,. ~ ,,.,,_,,,,,: ;.. ':"':'-"‘::' . ':.' 'L.'.... v/ . . . I... ._ .,.... < . . . . ;... .._. ., . . . . . . . . ..i ..:. ,,.. i.,., .._.,.,.., ,, . . ,. ,.. ,, ,, ,_ . . ., ; ..,.,),. 'y:': ..: :'. v. ., . . . . . . . . . . . . :. .,....... . . . .e . . ,.,_ ..,. ,,(_ .~.II...P..?'.,,......,...... . ,.. 
THIS ,S To CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES Of INSURAKE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEDTO-fHE INSURE0 NAME0 ABOVE FOR THE POLCY PWOO 
INOICATED. NOTWITH3TANDIW3 ANY AEOUIREMENT. TERU OR COYOITION OF ANYCONTft4CT OR OTHER WCUHENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICM THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSUMNCE AFFORDED BY TbE mLICIE8 bESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT To ALL THE TERMS. 
ucLusIof49 AN~ CONDITIONS OF sucn P0~1ciEs. LlwTa amw WAY twE BEEN REoucEo BY PAID~LAIN~ 
, 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 

GENEfLQ LUBlLlfy - 
COMMERCIAL GENERCL LIA8ILIM ’ 

:0 

1A ,i 

- 

B 

F 

POLICY NUMBER 
I DATE (MNRIOPN) . OATE (MMIDOIYY) 

OWNERS b CONTFb4CTOR’S PROT 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

I ANY AUTO 1182-656 07/01/99 
7 

! ALL OlrR(EO AKlOS i -’ I 
SCHEWLEOAUTOS 

z HIRED AUTOS 

-5.i f;Oti.OWNEO AUTOS 
I j 

07/01/00 

I - 

A 
- 

iE 

I I 

CAmGE LMILITY I I 

:-I ANY AUTO I 1 

..-: - -A I I 
- I 

EXCESS LIABILITY - 
UMBRELLA FORM . 
OTHER THAN UMEREUA FORM 

VfCXKERS COMPENSATION AN0 
EMPLOYERS’LlA8ILIlY I I i 
THE PROPRIETOW 
PAATNER%XfCUTIVE 

INCL 434122 
OFFICER8 ARE: WCL 

1 01/01/99 , 01/01/00 I 
OT-IER I 

I 

i 

I I 
I I 

FUPTION Of OPERATIONYLOC4TIONSNEMCLW0P~lAL lTEMS 

L’UKS 

QENERAL AOGREOt.TE 

COMBINE0 SINQLE .IHIT B 

BODILY IHJURY 
(Per panon 8 

-- 

BODILY INJURY 
(Par ealdenl) s 

PROPERTY OAMAG I 6 

AUTO ONLY. EkAC’;lOEKT S ‘,c 
. . . . . .I 

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: ..;:’ I: :.::.’ ; :: ;,; 1,:’ : :,:: 

&4CH &:CIOENT S .-- 
AGEREGATE S 

E/KM OCCURRENt i a 

AOGREGATE. I 

EL EACH ACCIDENI 11,000,000 _ 

ELOISGQE-POLItYLIMIT 1 II, 000,000 _ 

ELDISEASE.MEllPLOME 1% 1, 006,000 _ 

8ANXAT2 SHOULD*NYOF THE ABOVE DESCRIEEDPOL~C~ES BE :ANCELLEC’BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATETHEREOF. THE ISSUING COMPANYV~ILL WOEAVOR m f@JL 

-DAYS WRITI-EN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE I IQLOEA NAhiU) TO TnE LEFT. 

BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCti NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NC: OBLIQATION OR LlASlL’v 

OF ANY RIND UPON ME COMPANY. ITS AGENTS OR RE’RESENTATIVES. 


